

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

ASSOCIATION TO PRESERVE AND)
PROTECT LOCAL LIVELIHOODS, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

PENOBSCOT BAY AND RIVER PILOTS)
ASSOCIATION,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor,)

v.)

Case No. 1:22-cv-416-LEW

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR,)

Defendant,)

CHARLES SIDMAN,)

Defendant-Intervenor.)

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR
PENOBSCOT BAY AND RIVER PILOTS ASSOCIATION'S
POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

 I. The Ordinance’s Probable Effects, Not Its Form or Its Label, Control the Court’s Preemption and Commerce Clause Analyses..... 3

 II. The Ordinance Is Preempted 4

 A. The Ordinance Is Not Comparable to Local Laws Affecting Maritime Legal Remedies, Procedures, Compensation Structures, and Environmental Damage Assessments or Penalties 4

 B. The Ordinance Is Not Comparable to Constitutionally Permissible Local Laws That Regulate “Inherently Local” Transportation, Like Ferries 7

 C. The Town’s Convenient, *Post Hoc* Interpretation of the Ordinance Does Not Save the Ordinance from Constitutional Invalidity 12

 D. The Ordinance Imposes Municipal Conditions of Entry into Bar Harbor That Conflict with Federal Authority..... 15

 E. The Ordinance, Its Enforcement Mechanisms, and Its Effects on Vessel Operations in Federal Anchorage Grounds Are Unlawful Assertions of Municipal Authority Over Federal Subject Matters 17

 III. The Ordinance Violates the Commerce Clause..... 20

 A. The Ordinance Obstructs the Flow of Interstate Commerce As Did the Train Car Limits in *Southern Pacific* and the Mudflap Requirements in *Bibb* 21

 B. Even Absent Discrimination, the Ordinance Unduly Burdens Interstate Commerce 26

 C. The Ordinance Does Not Leave “All Comers with Equal Access” to Bar Harbor 27

 D. The Ordinance Cannot be Sustained in the Absence of Evidence That the Ordinance Will Advance the Asserted Local Benefits 31

 IV. The Ordinance Violates the Maine Constitution 32

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. LLC v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Askew v. Am. Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	31
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	22
<i>Ballard Shipping Co. v. Beach Shellfish</i> , 32 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1994).....	4, 5
<i>Barber v. State of Hawai’i</i> , 42 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Bay Ferries, Ltd. v. Bd. of Comm’rs for the Port of Portland</i> , No. AP-17-48 (Me. Super. Jun. 1, 2018) (Walker, J.).....	7, 34
<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , No. 20-1559, 2021 WL 164973 (1st Cir. Jan. 19, 2021)	15
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	13
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).....	25, 26
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	28
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	3

Canadian Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States,
1934 WL 60036 (9th Cir. Nov. 13, 1934).....8

Cincinnati, P., B.S. & P. Packet Co. v. Catlettsburg,
105 U.S. 559 (1881).....10

City of Charleston, S.C. v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.,
310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002)7

City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Int’l Transit Co.,
234 U.S. 333 (1914).....20

Clyde Mallory Lines v. State of Alabama ex rel. State Docks Comm’n,
296 U.S. 261 (1935).....11, 12

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Conway v. Taylor’s Executor,
66 U.S. 603 (1861).....7, 9, 10

Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. LaFaver,
33 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....29

Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008).....4

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978).....2, 29, 30

Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)28

Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania,
114 U.S. 196 (1885).....10

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....14

H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond,
336 U.S. 525 (1949).....26

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....3

Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada, Vill. of Islands,
 475 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2007), *aff'd sub nom. Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada*, 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)31

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....15

Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,
 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....4

Lil' Man in the Boat, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 5 F.4th 952 (9th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 900 (2022).....12

United States v. Locke,
 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....6, 7

Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey,
 805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015).....11

Maine Forest Prod. Council v. Cormier,
 586 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D. Me.), *aff'd*, 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)16

Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley,
 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....4

McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery,
 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000)23

State of R.I. v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....14

National Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
 598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... *passim*

New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,
 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....29

Commonwealth of Mass. v. New England Transp. Co.,
 282 Mass. 429 (Mass. 1933).....26, 27

Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez, Alaska,
 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....11

Port Richmond & Bergen Point Ferry Co. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Hudson Cnty.,
 234 U.S. 317 (1914).....7, 8, 9, 10

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of South Portland,
288 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Me. 2017)2, 7

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of South Portland,
332 F. Supp. 3d 264 (D. Me. 2018)2

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice,
434 U.S. 429 (1978).....24

Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....13

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....7

Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.,
358 U.S. 354 (1959).....4

S. Covington & C. St. R. Co. v. City of Covington,
235 U.S. 537 (1915).....22

Sawyer Env’t Recovery Facilities, Inc. v. Town of Hampden,
760 A.2d 257 (Me. 2000).....33

Sherlock v. Alling,
93 U.S. 99 (1876).....21

Smith v. Town of Pittston,
820 A.2d 1200 (Me. 2003).....33

Snead v. Cent. of Georgia Ry. Co.,
151 F. 608 (C.C.S.D. Ga. 1907).....27

Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....21, 22, 23

Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen,
244 U.S. 205 (1917).....2, 4, 5

Stephen D. DeVito, Jr. Trucking, Inc. v. Rhode Island Solid Waste Mgmt. Corp.,
770 F. Supp. 775 (D.R.I.), *aff’d sub nom. DeVito v. Rhode Island Solid Waste
Mgmt. Corp.*, 947 F.2d 1004 (1st Cir. 1991)31, 32

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....13

Truesdell v. Friedlander,
80 F.4th 762 (6th Cir. 2023)25, 26, 27

Ullis v. Inhabitants of Town of Boothbay Harbor,
459 A.2d 153 (Me. 1983).....33

Util. Contractors Ass'n of New England, Inc. v. City of Fall River,
No. CIV. A. 10-10994-RWZ, 2011 WL 4710875 (D. Mass. Oct. 4, 2011)15

W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....15

Walgreen Co. v. Rullan,
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....30

Wilmington Transp. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of California,
236 U.S. 151 (1915).....8, 10

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 5.....12

33 U.S.C. § 471.....18

B.H. Code § 125-108(A).....13

B.H. Code § 125-10913

Maine Harbor Masters Act.....33

Maine Pilotage Act20

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 38, § 9720

Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 311

U.S. CONST. art. 3, § 24

Rules

33 C.F.R. parts 10412

33 C.F.R. part 105.....12

33 C.F.R. part 110.....18, 19

Anchorage Grounds; Frenchman Bay, Bar Harbor, ME, 67 Fed. Reg. 68517 (Nov. 12, 2002) (amending 33 C.F.R. part 100).....19

Other Authorities

Erik M. Jensen, *Quirky Constitutional Provisions Matter: The Tonnage Clause, Polar Tankers, and State Taxation of Commerce*, 18 GEO. MASON L. REV. 669 (2011).....11
